
<M-l

(X'UTu l+m
*. -•»; T, -»r .—.s „.**

i

im/Jim F'ArrtoJeet 94"
.

w
ii r-.xn r .

>'„•

Fexic*

irr-> •!:- j
“ --

Si&ar K>ts€sfeA AXX^^mi
*Zo Steslv;*?

5/12/59 5/32/59 I 5/11/60^ I9.2502-75-902
;

45,000.00
c’-

'

/ . v.
‘ ? 1/ ' ?„*.* ,-;v‘.‘- v* -i

I

zij
!>?M
OerurM ^ K

c v‘

fi‘VH

#A

9/2 4/59 - 9/23/60 10525-1009-4900 10,400.00

6

#1__

J?2

#3

Auth #2

J4

Amcns*

j
13 Jul 59

|

$5,200.00

j
5 Aug 59 ! $15,600.00

j

20 Aug 59
j

$15,600.00

|

£4 Sept
59j

$10,400.00
•u ft 7

24 Sept 59[ $19,000,00

!
39,800.00

24,200.00

8,600.00

19,000.00

0 —

X'PXl^t 'Jti I

'

r

'"ETS*..
*'.*{. ; »-* Ar -

v

7
T







d d d d -P <P fi P •H 0 0
fl <0 o eft 5 o P 4> fi >> 0 d 0 d
a3

: Pi d O fi d 0 0 P H 0 X o
? 0 fi P 0 p 0 • P Pi 0
U M bO 0 0 P 0 P £ id X dO

.
ri P p 4^ eft 0 0 hO 0 p 0 0 • 5

<H H id 0 P r-4 d 0 foO d p o p 0 o
; > d p P 0 o P d •r^ fi •d 0 d p

-P o P d d 0 0 P +5 o P eft 0 H 0P P 9 Vi P 0 43 d Pi ? d
bD 0 Vs »v o O P eft 0 eft d Pi P 0 •k • p
0 P p B P 0 o d 0 0 W 0 ON fiO d H (ft bO bO

d

eft n 1 0 0 P •ri ft •H 9
fi o *k o d d 0 fi P O d r-4 0 0 tu oP •rl 0 Vt <M •ri P P eft d (ft 0 OJ P 0 a R

• fi bD • O P d eft p< •ri d 6 <*. 0 P •rl 3d ~v 0 d 4* 0 C0 P id 0 0 p 0 •p *H P PO 0
;
Pi eft a, -p a *-4

eft P 0 0 p r~l 0 0 Cl d 0P 0 P •H Pi p ' 0 r4 r4 0 •p fi d 0 *s P
U •H

.
bCI a 0 P 0 d ‘Pi o eft 0 0 0 *4 fi

“ +3
0 -P d X O 0 o X 0 q <44 •H p eft ^1 eft fi
Pi ft P 0- 0 O 0 u 0 d d 3 o P 0 p +5 Pi o P

eft P fi 0 ,d o o > P •H P f^i P
0 Pi ' d <44 U 4J fi d o id ‘d id o d P
,d d 0 0 a> o 0 eft d d O v4 id
P d o fi $4 0 .a *.-i 0 0 0 o fi 0 0

d o 0 eft o p o 4-' p P 0 o fi d P 0
<H p o p Pi ri eft fi P 0 p <44 eft rt £} 0
O P Hi eft 0 0 r4 o O >> p P P d 0 o 9 uP U U O P > P eft d p 0 d 0 o o w
bQ 0 Pi fi d

e)
d 0 r*> o 0 0 B 0 o 0

d O P 0 d p •ri P p B > 0 fl) oP P ‘ P H •\ o (0 P ?s H eft (ft •ri d 0 pP to 0 >i fi‘ 0 eft 0 to <ft (U P 0
d 0 1 bD eft P P ,e> 0 P d 0 hQ 0 > ,0 H 0
•H d d V Pi 0 0 0 P 0 d H 0 •b P iH 0 B
bD eft p P P p P 'd P d •H bO P 3 r4 P .

a> B fi r-l 0 p P 0) Oj 0 d (ft o PP d Pi O p 0 P »> d •H +5 fi H P p o
0 id B* 0 „ fi Vi eft d *d eft 0 o o 0 •H

0 0 o) ft Vi fi o O P* d eft P
eft

d u Jl PP O p •H O Pi 0 0 P 0 O 0 0
Oi r—I bfl

id O ri 0 P p p 0 > •ri d 3 p a
eft

! 0 El Pi •rl P 0 eft *d ri *d P eft eft

ft o X d P p H d H 0 p d P fd
bO •ri 0 0 0 n4 O 0 a) fi *i i 0 eft bD id
d P P H o r4 •rl d <44 S 0 'd o d d 0
•r4 O •H o 0 a i—

1

ri > bD 0 a> 43 0 o o 0 p P
0 0 p P 0 eft eft d fi ri VI ft o P > d

d 0 •H 0 eft P ri •d 0 o eft P P p 9
eft P nd r 1 0 vl 0 P >» ^1 0 fi oP <44 a4 0 Pr 0 P 0 d V r-4 H d t eft 0 fi o
0 o o fi B P VI fi P v4 eft •rl eft eft 0 0 o 0 eft op 0 •H O o o H P P d P p id
0 p 0 O o n4 0 <44 > a •H & eft Vi d
o •

g a* p P 0 id eft o Pm •H o 0 vl rl •

d : 9 o 0 O 0 0 fi 0 fi o eft
*:

O o fi 0 p 0 >> 0 >> p 0 0 0 « Pi p a P 4J fi
o •rl § 0 0 d 0 eft fj P a •H P <• fi o tft eft d o O

fi <ft 0 0 3 0 X 0 ft P P P O fi 0 r4 0 r-i &ip 0 fi •ri Q o 0 0 •d o o fi 0 <i-} Pi o (ft o 2
d 0 0 B v4 0 0 B eft id 0 Pi P B P
9 P o 0 eft P P 0 p eft P) g P P eft eft eft 0 d
o. bO P 0 o fi P P 0 u 0 Hi 0 0 0 P 9
B d eft 0 0 •H o 0 d *d P 0 0 P 0 P o
eft •H d fl Pt > P d B fi Pi P o fi *d 0 d (ft P P 0 oP o o 0 0 P •i4 O Pi P & •t4 0 P 0 4J d 0 o
0 d •ri ft d 0 P p eft o •k p d «;P 0 P id 0 d 0 id <H 0 0 0 fi P eft fi o P 0 0 s •rlP o O O fi M d 0 d o id eft o 0 d o r-l o

o 0 P o S-t p rd <4-1 fd -H O •rl Pi eft eft p d eft E<
CM o 0 p & r4 0 0 o d i—

t

•V P r-l 0 o f-4 eft 0
eft 0 •

*rl d eft o 0 0 > 0 P r-4

0 0 B <ii O 0 r~l Ti fi 0 u 0 0 <H 0 id (ft P (ft

d 0 i -H M P n i *
(ft 0 ir\ •rl 0 id d eft o •H eft P P

*H 0 *W 0 P co P 45 P eft o o P id o
r4 O p * fi 4> d P 0 d p o 6 o a +5 CQ P P 0 d E4

•«4 0 • 0 - ^ 0 O 9 o o d p o
o O 0 P p o O eft p P o ,ri <tf jo bD 0 0

fi- d p eft Pi 0 O w a d O <44

fi fi Pi ft *v 0 a fi •» p P 0 fi a) H i-l •rl d 0
<D 0 0 eft f» eft 0 CM p 0 p 0 (U o (tf r-l 43 eft fi
-P p 0 ti P ft p P o o P 1> d 0 }>

Cl d p d eft 0 p d *• d 0 V; d El a ,d •rl d fiW M P id o eft pa h r-a fi M p W JO «: <a H eft o

a P aj

o o <u

B fi

ft a! -P
4)
+> tl t)
El .d ri

M P «)









ft <u ft
w v R

!>. ij 3
bJ WO
e 3-; o

o 4> o
R d ft d
4) ft d
ft ft R IU

O B) d
fl P4 ft
O id a)

> R w <M
d O

<u d
ft 4> d

+> fl »)

d O O

a) fn a
V ft ‘H (U

f« ft ft ft
0) R W 43

P 4> ft
CS* O H ft
HI Hi

ra d d

o d d id
ft ft p, G
r <u <u d
a> r R ft

g p, ft m

G “ *v P
m O

R 41 R •

H K 4> 4) d
n ft ft R on
° d o d

8 w S

|
°- > 5S

S -P H P ^^ OH ^ fl

k £ 03 si O
<u P*

,n m p H
B vi w *d aS

p *H ?-i P
n P H H o

Pi 43 p
03 *H O P

<u p <u

ft O O
bO <U P P P
*ri fc* P
to «D to h
o} cj vi o <i>

(ft OOP
c *h a 6

VJ *»

> & ft <*5 •

0 to <D P
to aj d •H Pi O O

u *d X EH Em

+? H ft U
0)

'd

2 M o to 0> <1>

R - ft <u d ft P
p4 to

•H M
XJ S-t

+> a>

o ctf p
p fl

ch d (U

O *6

e
p to

ft <1)

O <D P
P ft P

•H S-4

4) ft d
£ ^ Pi
ft m

ft tJ
G R
«H H *H •

H a3

os3 P H
CO

•* O Q>

4-t ft 4) ft
R tJ

ft a> d R

33 0 <W R 4>

o O <U ft
d R G id ft
4) rn O R

P R
r id 4) d
O 4) V ft
44 R d d 33

ft ft ft O
r d w O d
4> ft ft ft
33 ft R ft
O O 4) 4) d
P ft 33
O ft tS ft *

V R ft R
,3 « « B «
O R ft 4i ft
d o
ft a) P id M
ft 31 O R R
<4 ft > d n

1
;

W>







\*W -

14 December 196£

our work or* new approaches to pharmacological assay techniques. It

was understood this support would relate to project expenses incurred
on and aitor 1 December 1961 and that a financial report would be
rendered at the end of the grant year. Please

SincdKdhas found it necessary to terminate all activity on this

project as of 30 November 196?. and since this coincides with the com-
pletion of a grant year, we find that in accordance with our agreement,
the unexpended balance of funds .in the amount of 'j$291.45jis due and

enclosed.

Your support in this important area of research has been greatly

appreciated. May we express the hops that possibly sometime in the

future some other area of research may be determined to be of mutual
interest.

Yours very truly.

Secretary

2 Enel.



n
v..|

FINANCIAL REPOR
PROJECT/ 7/1

~ *"

->C>'

Original Budget * ~ $55,222,90

?

Y

l December 1 96 1 - 30 November 1962

Direct Labor

Overhead <4i 36. 8% of Direct Labor

Direct Materials

$12 , 810.26

,4.731.15
.

i

6,731.53

Indirect Expenses •

Rent $ 20 . 0
^0 . 00

Utilities 677.73
I •

Tclep'houiC
.

89"^* 15

Repairs and Maintenance ' 407.34

Insurance ‘ 343. 35

Office Supplies 2.00

Travel ,

3 , 454.73

Automobile Rental and Expenses 4
, 092 . 00

Subscriptions 61.54

Payroll Taxes 626 . 6 /

Total Indirect Expenses

Total AU Project Costs

30,658. 51

$54, 931.45

I ii.'iYO 0>T t

i *A' >- ~ - s

^i’,0 Lj'.i 1* ' f

o.uic c

•fTS/Cbo*! cal ))ivl slon%







CERTIFICATIONS

(l) It is hereby certified that this is Invoice 3 applying to

Sub=prejeet No„ 9J
» __

of MKUL.TRA* that performance is s&fisfisctex

that cctficts as® ibfeing &c©{.'mplrtth&d itt &6WS&W.C6 with. mutual agree

mcni$» thst a defiled agenda. of tU© payments sad receipt# is ©a file

in TSD/RB 8 tfeut this bill is just and correct end that payment thereof

hue not yet been made.

(E) It is hereby certified that tins invoice applies to bubprojeet

of MKUJUTRA which vas duly approved, and that the project is being

carried out ia accordance with the memorandum of 13 April 1953 from

the DC! to the DD/A» and the essteaeioa of this authority in subsequent

memoranda.

Research Director

Date:







MEMORANDUM FOR: THE COMPTROLLER

ATTENTION

SUBJECT

Finance Division

MEULTRA, Subproject pH
Additlaaal

Under tht? authority granted in tha memorandum dated 13 April 1*253,

from the KOI to iho DD/A, and the extension of this authority in snbsaqtscat

metaorsndt, Subproject 94 has been approved, and’ $57,431.82

of the over-ail Project MKUJUTS.A funds have been obligated to cover -the

subproject's expenses and should be charged to cost, center 2123»I390**3903

TSD/JR ^search Branch

APPROVED FOR OBLIGATION
OF FUNDS;

’

, v :

.

Res «ttareh C j r cc tor

$ CE-lTfpy y.* A ’ N , , r<

03JGr.n:;- —
PfAfCiK-zA 4

O'

•A

Dait
0 \ wov

JOtf
|

Distribution:

Original L SO.- At!dressno

</l - TSD/FASS
2 - TSD/RB



«?

94- If

22 November 1961

MEMORANDUM FOR: THE RECORD

SUBJECT : Project MKULTRA, Subproject No. 94

1. The purpose of this subproject is to provide a continua-

tion of activities in selected species of animals. Miniaturized

stimulating electrode implants in specific brain center areas will

be utilized.

2. Initial biological work on techniques and brain locations

essential to providing conditioning and control of animals has been

completed. The feasibility of remote control of activities in

several species of animals has been demonstrated, The present

investigations are directed toward improvement of techniques and

will provide a precise mapping of the useful brain centers in

selected species. The ultimate objective of this research is to

provide an understanding of the mechanisms involved in the direc-

tional control of animals and to provide practical systems suitable

:r-?

j



:
3 ^unc^on

. .. - - -
•

as cutout and cover for this subproject. The research and develop-

ment vri.ll be conducted in facilities provided by

iSSE
who will submit; tOfl

f^P&a summary accounting of funds at the conclusion of the program,

Any unused funds remaining at that time will be returned tclUHHMM

4. The cost of the program for a period of one year begin-
s

ning 1 December 1961 is estimated to be $55, 222. 90. To this sum

must be added $2, 208. 92 which represents the 4% service charge

du total cost of the project for a period

of one year will, therefore, not exceed $57, 431, 82. Charges should

t

be made against allotment number 2125-1390-3902.

5. It is not anticipated that any permanent equipment will

be needed for this program. Documentation and accounting for

travel expenses which are reimbursable
-

!^!

will conform to the accepted practices of that organization.

6. The requirement for a serni-annual informal accounting

on the part of the principal investigator is waived.



7. All personnel connected with the planning and monitoring

of this program possess TOP SECRET "approval.” The project wiU

be unc.la ssii'ied after it leave

Chief

TSD/Research Branch

APPROVED FOR OBLIGATION
OF FUNDS:

Res earch Director

o.l NOV
Date: ' 441961

Attachment:
Proposal and Budget

Distribution:

Orig. only



94-14

BUDGET - Annual

Salaries

8
20 September 1961

(Person to be added)

3, 600. 00

1, 660. 00

10. 635. 00

Taxe s

Payroll

Physical Plant

Rent
Repairs & Maintenance
Insurance (Liability k Equipment)

Operating Expense

Automobiles (1 ea. Corvair 8m Pick-up)
Laboratory Supplies & New Equipment—
Expe rirnenta 1 Organisrn s

Animal Food & Veteran&ry Services
Utilities

Telephone
Postage
Miscellaneoat s (Laundry, Office Supplies, etc.

)

Travel and Express

Fringe (Employee Insurance)

15.895. 00

1,587.90

20 , 000. 00
2 , 000. 00

500. 00

3,140. 00

4, 000. 00
2 , 000. 00
1 , 000.00

750. 00
500.00
100.00
300. 00

2,400.00

350. 00

$ 55,222.90



PROPOSAL

It' is proposed to conduct investigations as directed by

the sponsor of the action of localized neurological and physiological

stimulants on the balance mechanisms in mammals and bird. The

sponsor vill have full control of species of animals to he utilized

together vlth methods and procedures to be followed in the researches^.

Special investigations and evaluations will he conducted toward

the application of selected elements of these techniques to man.

pilot experiments vlll-be performed under field conditions

to permit the critical evaluation of methods and procedures . Hie

parameters of effectiveness and the action of potential interiering

phenomena will be determined.

The following budget is required to carry out the program

outlined above for one year.











(I) Jr- in h-itobj certified teat this Is Invoice 15 applying to

Subproject 94 of r.,n:Ut.TRA» that performaace is oiuisfactory*

that fce/vlcvs are being accfttopUched in accordance with mutual

a<'[rosf.ie.'48» th»t a detailed agenda ©f th® payments and receipts

is filed in TbD/l\h t that this bill is just ai-d correct and that

payment thereof has not yet boon made.

Chief, TSD/Uesearch Branch

Date;

(?,) it is hereby certified that this invoice applies to Subproject

94 under MliUl/fRA which was duly approved and that the pro-
joct is being caryicn out in accordance with the memorandum
dated 13 April I'j'ii from the DCi to the DDjA, and the extension

of thin authority in subsequent memoranda*

Research Director

Tj%to;



ON-

ALL

OTHER

ACCOUNTS



18 October I960

MEMORANDUM FOR: THE RECORD

SUBJECT : Project MKULTRA, Subproject No. 94

1. The purpose of this subproject is to provide for a

continuation of investigations on the remote directional con-

trol of activities in selected species of animals. Miniaturized

stimulating electrode implants in specific brain center areas

will be utilised.

2. Initial biological work on techniques and brain lo-

cations essential to providing conditioning and control of

animals has been completed. Th® feasibility of remote con-

trol of activities in several species of animals has been

demonstrated. The present investigations are directed to-

ward improvement of techniques and will provide a precise

mapping of the useful brain centers in selected species.

The ultimate objective of this research is to provide an under-

standing of the mechanisms involved in the directional con-

trol of animals and to provide practical systems suitable for



94-19

pplication.

functions

i3 cut out and cover for this subproject. The necessary re- .

search and development is being conducted through

who "will submit to

V'\

a summary accounting of funds at the.

conclusion of the program. Any unused funds remaining at the

conclusion of the program will be returned t8

4. The cost of this program for a period of one year is

estimated to be $39, 287. 00. To this surn must be added

$1, 571. 00 representing a 4% service charge to

The total cost of the project

for one year will not exceed $40,858.00. Charges should be

made against Allotment 1525-1009-1902.

5. It is not anticipated that any permanent equipment

will be needed for this program. Documentation and accounting

for travel expenses which are reimbursable b

n t"
.

fiBlSt wilTconform to the accepted practices of this organisation



94-19

6» The requirement for a semi-annual informal ac-

counting on the part of the principal investigator is waived.

7. All personnel connected with the planning and moni-

toring of this program possess TOP SECRET approval. The

project will be unclassified after it leaves^

TSD/Research Branch

APPROVED FOR OBLIGATION
OF FUNDS?

Research Director

o'B Qw/'i
Date: iseo

Distribution;
' Orig. only







Salaries and wages $5700 .atJ

Materials and Supplies 9184.08

Travel ' 376.82

Services 847.37

Social Sec. Ins. etc. 728.38

Overhead 1427.07

18,272.00

Balance —



January 4, 1960

Grant for : Supplementary pharmacological screenings and testings (1959)

Funds received : 15,000.00

Expenditures :

Wages and salaries

Equipment q

Supplies, expendables

Animals '

.

Overhead

Total expenditures : 15,063.33

Balance : (deficit) (63.33)

8,685.67

2,070.21

1,982.84

985.67

1 ,338.94

15,063.33

e

r»"d IV; • ’’OVOl the fUlbii! ! I toil

V 1 1 5 » *

^*•5 ') t'i fit Uii \, f /Y(: £>



Deccj;nher 30, 1959
.

Grant for :
' Neurophysiological determinations in the dog

i

Funds received :

Expenditures :

"Wages and salaries

Equipment
Supplies, expendable

Animals, dogs

Overhead

Total expenditures ;

Balance (deficit)

20 , 000 . 00

9, 234. 27

3, 740. 97

2, 821. 99
540. 00

3, 710. 00

20, 047. 23
~

20,047.23

(47. 23)











Ss





Remarks and References
Obligations

Incurred



2 , Fie150 forward the checks to' Chief, TSS/Che»iical

•

FivUiea, through TBS/Feogst Officer* no later fch&a There-«5ay#

8 October 1959 . . .

3 . This is a Hast Invoice, fiavrever* eiaco ll is anticipated
ihst Rckliiioiiai fc.ndg will be obligator for this project, the Wes
aliocjld MA bo closed.

Atliehruects:

invoice Ik Certification a

Di-jtTibyfcUv.i:

K z i
5 ft 2 * AtV ii’es sco

X
y\ - TSS/FASB
2 - TSS/CD

Chief

T3S/ Chemical Division

1 ct;o.h T'-T s /,:
: e A\n» ah-s, ^ fiep-tf)

c t ‘ " "•

]° ***'* • if

'Jin?
,

/&?•



}

i

\

CERTIFICATIONS

It is hereby certified that this is Invoice H4 applying to

Cubpreject 94 oflSKUI.TRA, that performance is satisfactory,

• that services are being accomplished in accordance with mutual

agreements, that a detailed agcuda of tho payments and receipts?

is filed in YSS/CI>, that this bill is just and correct and that pay

meat thereof has net yc-t been made.

/



DRAFT
22 September 1959

?

j

1

T
t

i

i

•32r

MEMORANDUM FOR: THE RECORD

SUBJECT : Supplement to Project MKULTRA, Sub-
project 94

1. The purpose of this supplement is to provide additional

/

funds whereby investigations on the remote directional control of

activities of selected species of animals may be continued and extended.

A system of localised stimulation of the brain is being utilised.

2 . Initial biological work on techniques and brain locations

imparting specific stimulation which permits directional control of

rats and burros will be extended to dogs. The feasibility of remote

control of activities in two species of mammals has been demon-

strated by limited trials. In order to capitalise da this technical

break-through further investigations are Tieceesary. The investiga-

tions are being directed toward refinement of techniques with the

ultimate objective being to provide practical systems suitable for

operational application.

cut out and cover for this subproject. —The necessary research and

development is being conducted b;^B^H9SB93HBHI who will sub-

mit to k summary accounting

\
'

,?



%32,

of funds at the conclusion of the program. Any unused funds remain-

ing at the conclusion of the program will'he

4i. The program' will require a minimum of two years for

completion. The additional funds' required for the first year are

$10, 000. 00. To this sum must be added $400. 00 representing a four

t

making the total amount $10,400. 00.

5. Total cost of the project for one year will not exceed

$55,400. 00 of which $45, 000. 00 has previously been obligated.

Charges should be made against Allotment tfo. 0525-1009-4902.

o. It is not anticipated that any permanent equipment will

be needed for this program.

7. Documentation and accounting for travel expenses which

are reimbursable h w ‘ '

'

conform to the accepted
'

' "lUUUUli.r^r^. r
are reimbursable byjQQ£jP^^|Pjj£jpj!^|p0^pp'Will conform to the accepted

practices of this organization;"

8. The requirement for a semi-annual informal accounting on

the part of the principal investigator is waived.











Ab‘-

CE'HTIFIl'/.TlOl\S .

(1) It is hc?e!>y certified that thlo is Invoice #3 Applying to
project 94 of IvtKOJLTSA, that performance is natisfactory, that
services, are being accomplished in Accordance* with mutual agree*
mer»t-e, ths.% a detailed agenda of the payments acd receipts is ©a
file in TS3/CD, that this bill is just and correct and that payment
thereof has not yet been made*

Date,
Chief, TSS/Chemical Division

(?,} It is hereby certified th?.t this invoice applies to Subproject ,94.

c*£ ?,i -v.UI.TlvA which vaa duly approved and that the project is being
carried out in accordance with the memorandum dated 13 April 1953
from the DC! to the DD/A, and the extension of this authority in subsequent'
memoranda. ...

Date:
WJwr-

rxiriiu-,\w >««

.

K c s©arch Direccoj











S“Y>

iV>

94-58
zwoim

For Services §i5,Cqq,gq

V»8 »*» 4« *i «S **»*$ ,46

CEBffmCMEXOEa

(i) It 3 s hereby certified that this is Invoice $2 applying to Sut*
project S'i of l,.Sjf,

,

A'-‘if that v-o^icroaiios is satisfactory^ that services
are Veir.j neeevrplished in accorJi-nc-e with pmtual agreement's, that a

yet seen is&ae.

Ce *ioi , ti '. u’0-Cv:-X Dxvisxon

to the DD/A, and the extension of this authority in subsequent mss

Kgsearch Diroctor

msa*



tacse r«ms rej--xvc3*nt a osatj?i!>utioa for the use of
yo..u* directors .in carrying -©ut tfco very vorthvhile j^seasc
goals oi* your crg-anlse/tion* '

Yours truly

j

Checks (S)







’ EiV0I.es

rf .

L--

'

Sw -h!

%A\

For f-arvlesij

*T*v*i-r*l' S>**:*«leiu^-J^O*> .*',» -.iV

^5 |SOO*C^

(\) 'S% is hereby certified that ibis is Ir.voic

KKUL’itiA, that pevtana<i»e is
Cdbu-roleefc

£ ^ 1" ii i '.Jv '.>

y> oi .

f.ro t'Cii\3 iieeccplishoil in neeur-wS-nee

Efftfta* that a doUiiXci agenda

i *i vre ;/Ci), thJl tills bill

of
dr J

tbs pr.ynSGta

and correct

btiss not yet been icade«

:o #1 applying to
f

catiofactory, that

vith mutual agree*

ur.d receipt* is filed

end that pay&ent thereof

Chief, i'i.S/CUsjaieoil division

»ato:

(z ) s* ia hereby certified that thia invoice applies to Subproject 9*

vn-u--.* KKULTC& which voa duly approved rend pwject it. bc--*^

enryi-'d out in accordance with the fcosorandtaa a&tsd 13 -prA 19?3 **«*

tho njl to tbo K>/A, end the extension of thia authority • subsequent

rtiiornnds*

/

Research idrector

ffJfpKT

-’1

EH



•f*'i •' i % «Kexlaslar -

fef.8 Of ObHgatioa;

ft&gose of Project*
InYegtlgattojaa. oa

tm Mrestional^coatrol
_of..s&tdvi

i

Projjrs&e to E^tej

Mloltori





* •

r

I

i

7 May 1959

&

MEMORANDUM FOR: TEE RECORD

SUBJECT
:

: Project MKULTRA, Subproject 94

1 . The purpose of this subproject is to provide for a continua-

tion of investigations on the remote directional, control of activities

of selected species of animals including mammals and feathered verts- >

brates. A. system of localised stimulation of the brain which has

positive and negative Eiotivatidnal effects will be utilized.

2. The initial research phase has been completed by

They have worked cut techniques and brain locations

for imparting specific stimulation which activates and maintains

directional controldf "selected''lrtaOTials7^rThe““feasihility of remote

control of activities including speed and direction of movement has

been demonstrated by limited laboratory and field trials in two species.

operating on funds allotted by Letter Order No.

59-260o2 having completed the initial research phase have elected to

discontinue work in this area. This decision was made on the premise

that they have worked out the principle for this. Agency and cannot

justify further work in an area foreign to their mission. The impli-

cations of this technical breakthrough and its potential value to

x intelligence operations establishes a need for continuation of these

investigations, their extension to other species ' of animals and refine-

ments in instrumentation and stimulation techniques. The ultimate aim



"will function es

cut-out and cover for this Subproject. The personnel and consultants

involved consist of CD/Branch II personnel working with Dr.'sdMBUI

e snd^y^k.! The necessary research and development will he conducted

gP^ggjggggp a summary accounting of funds received f:

and will return any unused funds remaining at the conclusion of the

program.

4. The program will require approximately two years for completion

5. This project will he funded for the first year at an estimated

cost of $43,200. To this sum must he added $1,800. -representing a 4$

P> service charge to

total amount $45,000. This amount of money represents about a 70$ cut

over that expended in the previous year.

6 . Total cost of the project for one year will not exceed $45,000.

Charges should be made against Allotment 9-2502-75-902,

7 . It is not anticipated that any permanent equipment will be

required for this program.

8. Documentation and accounting for travel expenses which are

^
reimbursable will conform to the accepted practice

of that organization.



ICTbb

9. The requirement for a semi-annual infernal accounting on

the part of the principle investigator i s waived

.

10. All personnel connected with the planning and monitoring

of results of this program possess TOP SECRET approval, one of the

personnel c»:'r will possess TOP SECRET approval

and he witting of Government interest .or true purpose of the program

TSS/Cbemical Division

APPROVED FOR OBLIGATION OF FUNDS:

Research vuirecwor

Date

:

Distribution: Original Only



BUDGET

j

Salaries $25,000.00

Supplies & Materials 4, OCX).00

Animals 3,000.00

Travel 3,000.00

Telephone 200.00

Use of Test area/year 8, 000. C>0

TOTAL $43 , 200 .00

/

p
.

’


